

Republic of the Philippines NUEVA VIZCAYA STATE UNIVERSITY

Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya Tel/Fax: (078)321-2112 Email: ubacbayombong@gmail.com

UNIVERSITY BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITEE

June 4, 2024

WILFREDO A. DUMALE, JR.
Public Servant & University President

RECORDS OFFICE LO YOMRUND? 1. 28
RELEASED RELEASED

Sir:

Forwarded herewith is UBAC Resolution No. 2024-05-10G for the Project 2024-10G: Procurement of Medical Supplies for the University, declaring Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) and recommending the project for award to KNG Pharmaceutical Supply, Jio Enterprises, and GCM Pharmaceutical Dealer, for your approval. Subsequent documents to the resolution once approved are also for your signature.

Thank you and God bless.

Very truly yours

UBAC Chairperson

Goods/Services and Consultancy Services



Republic of the Philippines NUEVA VIZCAYA STATE UNIVERSITY Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya

UBAC RESOLUTION

BACR No.: 2024-05-10G

Resolution Declaring Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) and Recommending the Project for Award

WHEREAS, the Nueva Vizcaya State University advertised and posted the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid for Project 2024-10G: Procurement of Medical Supplies for the University with an ABC of One Million Nine Hundred Thirteen Thousand Ninety Pesos Only (Php1,913,090.00) in the NVSU website, PhilGEPS portal, and conspicuous places in the premises of the NVSU on April 12, 2024;

WHEREAS, the said project, Project 2024-10G: Procurement of Medical Supplies for the University, conducted its Pre-Bid Conference on April 22, 2024 at the 3/F Board Room, New Administration Building, NVSU, Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya and there were no variations made.

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, **three (03)** prospective bidders purchased the bidding documents. During the opening of the legal/technical and financial documents on **May 06**, **2024**, the bidders submitted and passed the preliminary examinations and were found eligible;

BIDDER IDENTIFICATION/NAME	AMOUNT	
KNG PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLY	Php1,066,444.00	
JIO ENTERPRISES	Php469,960.00	
GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER	Php1,492,235.50	

WHEREAS, during the detailed evaluation and comparison of bids held on **May 10**, **2024**, the Technical Working Group (TWG) performed arithmetical corrections for computational errors, adjusted discrepancies found, reflected and considered for evaluation the corrections made in the bid price;

BIDDER IDENTIFICATION/NAME	AMOUNT
KNG PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLY	Php1,151,119.00
JIO ENTERPRISES	Php469,960.00
GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER	Php1,492,235.50

WHEREAS, during the meeting held on **May 10, 2024**, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) approved the use of "toss-coin" and "draw lots", a non-discretionary and non-discriminatory measure based on sheer luck or chance to break the tie and to determine the winning bidder for the specific items;

BIDDER IDENTIFICATION/NAME	ITEM NOS.	TIE BID AMOUNT
JIO ENTERPRISES GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER	19	Php12,800.00
JIO ENTERPRISES GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER	46	Php750.00
JIO ENTERPRISES GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER	84	Php1,650.00
JIO ENTERPRISES GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER	93	Php2,520.00
KNG PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLY JIO ENTERPRISES	124	Php3,600.00

Melba Eugene B. Guntalilib Member









Republic of the Philippines NUEVA VIZCAYA STATE UNIVERSITY Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya

UBAC RESOLUTION

BACR No.: 2024-05-10G

BIDDER IDENTIFICATION/NAME	ITEM NOS.	TIE BID AMOUNT
JIO ENTERPRISES	1111	
GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER KNG PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLY	25	Php9,000.00

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, verification, validation and ascertainment of all statements and representations made, including all documents submitted by the bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid in the project, the bid of the following has been found to be responsive;

BIDDER IDENTIFICATION/NAME	AMOUNT	
KNG PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLY	Php323,490.00	
JIO ENTERPRISES	Php214,585.00	
GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER	Php764,760.00	

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the members of the University Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to:

- **a.** Recommend the award of item nos. 1-5, 10, 11, 17, 18, 29, 38, 47, 56, 62, 77, 107, 124 to KNG PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLY having the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid in some items with a contract amount of Three Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Pesos Only (Php323,490.00);
- b. Recommend the award of item nos. 12,14,16,20-22, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 42, 43, 46, 48, 50, 54, 63, 65, 68, 73, 74, 82, 83, 87, 89, 97, 103, 105, 110, 111, 118, 121, 126, 127 to **IIO ENTERPRISES** having the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid in some items with a contract amount of Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Five Pesos Only (Php214,585.00);
- c. recommend the award of item nos. 6-9, 13, 15, 19, 23, 24, 26, 32-37, 39-41, 44, 45, 51-53, 55, 57-61, 64, 66, 67, 69-72, 75, 76, 78-81, 84-86, 88, 90-93, 94-96, 98, 102, 104, 106, 108, 109, 112-117, 119, 120, 122, 123, 125 to GCM PHARMACEUTICAL DEALER having the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid in some items with a contract amount of Seven Hundred Sixty-four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Pesos Only (Php764,760.00); and
- d. recommend for approval by the University President of the foregoing action.

RESOLVED, at the NVSU Bayombong Campus, Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya, this 17th day of May 2024.

ATH AND DEROSINI

Member

RYAN VIC

mber

Vice Chairperson

Member

Chairperson

Page 2 of 2